

CASE NO. 2010-TS-00109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

MICHAEL AND MARY ROBICHAUX,

APPELLANTS

v.

**NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; and
JAY FLETCHER INSURANCE,**

APPELLEES

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY and JAY FLETCHER INSURANCE**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED)**

H. Mitchell Cowan, MSB # [REDACTED]
Laura L. Hill, MSB # [REDACTED]
Janet D. McMurtray, MSB # [REDACTED]
WATKINS LUDLAM WINTER & STENNIS, P.A
190 East Capitol Street, Suite 800 (39201)
Post Office Box 427
Jackson, MS 39205-0427
Telephone: (601) 949-4900

Daniel F. Attridge, P.C.
Christopher Landau, P.C.
Kenneth S. Clark
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 879-5000

Attorneys for Appellees

March 30, 2011

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

CASE NO. 2008-CA-02011

MICHAEL AND MARY ROBICHAUX

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

**NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY; AND JAY FLETCHER INSURANCE**

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
The Trial Court Properly Granted Defendants Summary Judgment Where (1) Plaintiffs’ Own Causation Expert Agreed With Defendants’ Expert Engineer That The Losses At Issue Here Were Caused By Flooding, And (2) Plaintiffs Were Fully Compensated For Those Losses By Flood Insurance.	8
A. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Various Claims.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Various Challenges To The Trial Court’s Decision Are Unavailing.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barhonovich v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 775 (5th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 882 So.2d 135 (Miss. 2004).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Brown v. Credit Ctr., Inc.</i> , 444 So.2d 358 (Miss. 1983).....	10, 12
<i>Buckel v. Chaney</i> , 47 So.3d 148 (Miss. 2010).....	10, 12
<i>City of Jackson v. Estate of Stewart ex rel. Womack</i> , 908 So.2d 703 (Miss. 2005).....	11
<i>Corban v. USAA Ins. Agency</i> , 20 So.3d 601 (Miss. 2009) (en banc).....	6, 13, 17, 18
<i>Dickinson v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:06cv198 LTS-RHW, 2008 WL 941783 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....	18
<i>Drummond v. Buckley</i> , 627 So.2d 264 (Miss. 1993).....	10, 12
<i>Godfrey, Bassett & Kuykendall Architects, Ltd. v. Huntington Lumber & Supply Co.</i> , 584 So.2d 1254 (Miss. 1991).....	16, 20
<i>Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Kelley</i> , 389 So.2d 920 (Miss. 1980) (en banc).....	20
<i>Koury v. Ready</i> , 911 So.2d 441 (Miss. 2005).....	19
<i>Leonard v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Medical Plaza, LLC v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , No. 1:07CV098-LTS-RHW, 2008 WL 4539587 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 7, 2008).....	10
<i>Medlin v. Hazlehurst Emergency Physicians</i> , 889 So.2d 496 (Miss. 2004).....	11
<i>Mladineo v. Schmidt</i> , 52 So.3d 1154 (Miss. 2010) (en banc).....	8, 19
<i>Overstreet v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 474 So.2d 572 (Miss. 1985).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19

<i>Palmer v. Biloxi Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 564 So.2d 1346 (Miss. 1990)	10, 12
<i>Paw Paw Island Land Co. v. Issaquena & Warren Counties Land Co., LLC</i> , 51 So.3d 916 (Miss. 2010)	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>R.K. v. J.K.</i> , 946 So.2d 764 (Miss. 2007)	11
<i>Stephens v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of United States</i> , 850 So.2d 78 (Miss. 2003)	20
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 492 So.2d 1281 (Miss. 1986)	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19
Statutes	
Miss. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	13
Miss. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	9, 12
